PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE
This article was downloaded by:
On: 14 January 2011
Access details: Access Details: Free Access
Publisher Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-
41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK
Molecular Simulation

CZH bonds in the mono-substituted ring one, as in the
case of similar compounds [36].
Figure 4. Numbering system adopted in this study (2ABP).
M.K. Subramanian et al.282
D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
A
t
:
1
7
:
3
9
1
4
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
2
0
1
1
In di-substituted the CZH in-plane bending mode
can be expected in the region 1000–1300 cm21.
The bands are sharp but are weak to medium in intensity.
The medium and strong intensity bands at 1245, 1175,
1156, 1141, 1070 and 1024 cm21 in FT-IR spectrum are
due to in-plane CZH bendings of both rings. The same
vibration appears in the FT-Raman spectrum at 1175,
1158 and 1027 cm21 with weak as well as medium
intensity. The theoretically scaled values of CZH in-
plane bending vibrations also fall in the range 1023–
1236 cm21 (mode nos. 33–41) by B3LYP/6-31G(d)
method. The absorption bands arising from CZH out-of-
plane bending vibrations are usually observed in the
region at 675–1000 cm21. The bands in this region are
usually very weak in intensity. The FT-IR bands at 933,
917, 852, 832, 770 and 735 cm21 and FT-Raman band at
773 cm21 are assigned to CZH out-of-plane bending
vibration. The theoretically computed values of CZH
out-of-plane bending vibration also fall in the region
736–959 cm21 by B3LYP/6-31G(d) method.
4.4 CZC vibrations
The internal stretching of the CZC bonds appears in both
the rings at C1ZC2, C2ZC3, C4ZC5, C5ZC6 and at
C6ZC1 for ring one and C11ZC12, C12ZC14,
C14ZC18, C18ZC16 and C16ZC13 for ring two,
while C2ZC11 make a bridge between the two benzene
rings as shown in Figure 4. The internal stretching
coordinates of the CZC bonds in 1st and 2nd ring
contribute to 12 modes among the 66 listed in Table 2.
The ring carbon–carbon stretching vibrations occur
in the region 1625–1430 cm21. In general, the bands are
of variable intensity and are observed at 1625–1590,
1590 – 1575, 1540 – 1470, 1465 – 1430 and 1380 –
1280 cm21 from the frequency ranges given by
Varsanyi [37] for the five bands of 1st and 2nd ring in
this region. In the present work, the frequencies